

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

June 11, 2017

CONTACT:

Mayor's Press Office 312.744.3334 press@cityofchicago.org

After School Matters
Michael Crowley
312.239.5233
michael.crowley@afterschoolmatters.org

MAYOR EMANUEL, AFTER SCHOOL MATTERS, AND THE MICHAEL AND KARYN LUTZ FAMILY FOUNDATION UNVEIL NEW TEEN CENTER IN BELMONT CRAGIN

Youth advocates, legislators celebrate grand opening of The Michael and Karyn Lutz Center for After School Matters

Today, Mayor Rahm Emanuel joined After School Matters and donor Karyn Lutz to celebrate the grand opening of a new, state-of-the-art facility in Chicago's Belmont Cragin neighborhood. The Michael and Karyn Lutz Center for After School Matters will allow the organization to expand its capacity and serve up to 1,500 more young people annually.

"Our children deserve an excellent education during the day. They also need a place after the school bell rings," said Mayor Emanuel. "When we open this space, we will open up opportunities for Chicago youth to discover their passion and unlock their full potential. And I want to thank After School Matters and the Michael and Karyn Lutz Family Foundation for making this Center a reality."

The new Lutz Center for After School Matters has been made possible through a generous donation from Karyn Lutz and the Lutz Family Foundation. The 36,000-square-foot renovated building features art studios, a dance studio, vocal booths, tech labs and a full commercial kitchen, as well as numerous concrete canvases on which teens can create their own murals and display their art.

"Our family is thrilled to be able to make this investment in one of Chicago's up-and-coming, yet still under-resourced communities," said Karyn Lutz, chair of The Michael and Karyn Lutz Family Foundation. "The Lutz Center will expand After School Matters' ability to provide young people in Belmont Cragin the opportunity to discover their potential in a professional, safe and empowering space that is conducive to their development and accessible to a diverse group of teens."

After School Matters has previously served teens in Belmont Cragin and surrounding communities through programming at local high schools, parks and various community organizations. This summer, nearly 600 teens will participate in 28 programs at the new Lutz Center for After School Matters, including architecture design, Latin dance and underwater robotics.

"The Lutz Center is the first After School Matters-owned programming site located in one of Chicago's neighborhoods, and we look forward to replicating this model in other communities throughout the city," said Mary Ellen Caron, chief executive officer of After School Matters. "Last year, we received more than 40,000 teen applications for 23,000 After School Matters program opportunities. The Lutz Center will help us begin to close that opportunity gap."

After School Matters provides life-changing after-school and summer program opportunities for Chicago public high school students from across the city. Since the organization's inception in 1991, After School Matters has served more than 200,000 teens through programs ranging from the arts to communications, science, sports and technology. Since Mayor Emanuel took office, the City of Chicago has nearly doubled its annual investment in After School Matters—increasing the number of Chicago teens who can develop critical skills for work, college and beyond through participation in the organization's hands-on, project-based programs in the arts, communications, science, sports and technology.

###

ABOUT AFTER SCHOOL MATTERS

After School Matters provides Chicago high school teens with high quality, out-of-school time opportunities to explore and develop their talents while gaining critical skills for work, college and beyond. Since 1991, more than 200,000 teens have participated in our hands-on, project-based after-school and summer programs in the arts, communications, science, sports and technology. Programs take place at locations throughout the city including Chicago public high schools, Chicago Park District and Chicago Public Library locations, community organizations and downtown at the Gallery 37 Center for the Arts. For more information, visit www.afterschoolmatters.org

ABOUT THE LUTZ FAMILY FOUNDATION

To educate a child, one must ensure the conditions are right for learning. As such, the Lutz Family Foundation works to provide children with safe, supportive environments where they can learn and thrive, from early childhood, through college and into adulthood. Past donations have gone to help young people in Chicago and beyond live better lives and prepare for successful futures.